## 507336264 06/15/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7383188

IATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name RODNEY L. ROSS	Execution Date
Name RODNEY L. ROSS	Execution Date
RODNEY L. ROSS	Execution Date
	10/17/2015
JAMES DENNEWILL	10/15/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	
Name: MEDI-LOGICS, INC.	
Street Address: 26061 MERIT CIRCLE, SUITE 102	
City: LAGUNA HILLS	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code: 92653	
Patent Number: 10441460	
Property TypeNumberPatent Number:10441460	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	
Fax Number: (888)737-1649	
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces	2
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via U Phone: 9193425479	S Mail.
Email: docket@olivelawgroup.com, vhawkins@olivela	waroup com
Correspondent Name: OLIVE LAW GROUP PLLC	
•	
•	
Address Line 1:2500 REGENCY PARKWAYAddress Line 4:CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27518	
Address Line 1:2500 REGENCY PARKWAYAddress Line 4:CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27518ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:423/14 USCIP04	
Address Line 1:2500 REGENCY PARKWAYAddress Line 4:CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27518ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:423/14 USCIP04	

source=423-14-USCIP04\_Assignment#page2.tif source=423-14-USCIP04\_Assignment#page3.tif Docket No.: 423/14 CIP4 Page 1 of 3 Assignment of Rights

## ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Rodney L. Ross, an individual residing at 26061 Merit Circle, Suite 102, Laguna Hills, California 92653, United States of America and James Dennewill, an individual residing at 25042 Mawson Dr., Laguna Hills, California 92653, United States of America (collectively "ASSIGNORS") are inventors of the one or more new and useful improvements described in International Patent Application Number PCT/US2014/034606, filed on April 18, 2014 with the title:

## TISSUE REMOVAL DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS

WHEREAS, Med-Logics, Inc. of 26061 Merit Circle, Suite 102, Laguna Hills, CA 92653 (hereinafter, together with any successors, assigns, legal representatives of assignee or to any number of iterations of successors and assigns, collectively called ASSIGNEE) is desirous of transferring and memorializing the transfer of the entire right, title and interest therein for ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration received by each ASSIGNOR through each ASSIGNOR's employment with ASSIGNEE and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, non-revocable, and worldwide rights, if any, to the said improvements, and to all of each ASSIGNOR's copyrights in the above-identified application(s), including:

all rights currently owned or acquired in the future by each ASSIGNOR in any patent or other legal document claiming one or more aspects of the improvements described in the aboveidentified application(s) whether or not the improvement is explicitly claimed in the aboveidentified application(s);

all rights currently owned or acquired in the future by each ASSIGNOR in any patent or other legal document that claims any of the above-identified application(s) as a priority document, and any patent which results directly or indirectly through any number of links to the any of the above-identified patent application(s), including links such as: one or more provisional applications which include the subject matter in the application(s) identified above, one or more nonprovisional applications which include subject matter in the application(s) identified above including applications which do not claim priority to the application(s) identified above, one or more continuation or divisional applications, one or more continuation-in-part applications, one or more reissue processes, one or more re-examination proceedings, or any other like processes to any of the above;

and the right to claim priority to one or more of the application(s) identified above for all member countries under any international agreements concerning intellectual property, including but not limited to rights such as utility patent, extensions, design patent, utility model registration, inventor's certificates, defensive publications, and the like; and the results of any process granting legal rights within the United States or anywhere in the world.

Docket No.: 423/14 CIP4 Page 2 of 3 Assignment of Rights

Each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any officials of foreign or other patent systems whose duty it is to issue patents or related rights on applications as referenced above to issue any patents or document conveying rights arising from any of the above-identified patent application(s) to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf, to the full end of the term for which any patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by each ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby grants to ASSIGNEE the right to file applications in any or all countries or regional systems on any of the conveyed intellectual property in the name of each ASSIGNOR, in the name of the ASSIGNEE, or otherwise, as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable.

Each ASSIGNOR agrees that upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for full protection and title in and to the improvements hereby transferred including any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to: communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to that ASSIGNOR respecting said improvements; provide relevant prior art material as required by law; testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications; make all rightful oaths or declarations; and generally do everything possible to obtain, maintain, and enforce proper legal protection for said improvements in all countries, regions, or systems.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that each ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and each ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Each ASSIGNOR agrees that if any provision of this Assignment shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Assignment but shall be confined in its operation to the provision of this Assignment directly involved in the controversy in which the decision was rendered. The invalid or unenforceable provision shall be reformed so that each ASSIGNOR shall have the obligation to perform reasonably in the alternative to give the ASSIGNEE the benefit of its bargain. In the event the invalid or unenforceable provision cannot be reformed, the other provisions or applications of this Assignment shall be given full effect, and the invalid or unenforceable provision shall be deemed struck. Docket No.: 423/14 CIP4 Page 3 of 3 Assignment of Rights

10-17-15

Date

en h. Kon Rodney L. Ross

10/15/15 Date

James Dennewill